comparative periods, one applying PFRS 9 beginning January 1, 2018 and one applying
PAS 39 as of December 31, 2017.
There was no difference between the previous carrying amount and the carrying amount of
the financial instruments at the beginning of the annual reporting period that includes the date
of initial application that was recognized in the opening ‘Retained earnings’ or other
component of equity, as appropriate.
The cumulative effect of initially applying PFRS 9 on the impairment of financial assets is
recognized at the date of initial application as an adjustment to the opening balance of
retained earnings.
As comparative information is not restated, the Group is not required to provide a third
statement of financial information at the beginning of the earliest comparative period in
accordance with PAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements.

The effect of applying the above new standards have been recognized directly in retained
earnings as at January 1, 2018 as follows with the discussion of the nature of adjustments:

Impact as of January 1, 2018
Balances

Before
Adjustments PFRS 9 PFRS 15

Total
Adjustments

Balances
After

Adjustments
Consolidated Statement of
 Financial Position
Trade and other receivables P=1,675,801,822 (P=14,805,695) (P=93,308,953) (P=108,114,648) P=1,567,687,174
Deferred tax assets 289,524,039 4,441,709 11,137,833 15,579,542 305,103,581
AFS investments 885,500,464 (885,500,464) (885,500,464) –
FVPL 440,763,495 440,763,495 440,763,495
FVOCI 444,736,969 444,736,969 444,736,969
Accumulated comprehensive

income (326,920,319) 1,117,736 1,117,736 (325,802,583)
Retained earnings (659,288,179) 9,246,250 99,151,436 108,397,686 (550,890,493)
Accounts and other payables (1,603,110,735) (16,980,316) (16,980,316) (1,620,091,051)

The impact on the statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2017 only relates to
the changes in profit before tax from continuing operations, certain adjustments to reconcile
profit before tax to net cash flows from operating activities and working capital adjustments.
However, there was no impact on the net cash flows from operating activities.  The cash flows
from investing and financing activities were not affected.

Set out below, are the amounts by which each financial statement line item is affected as at and
for the year ended December 31, 2018 as a result of adoption of PFRS 15.  The adoption of PFRS
15 did not have a material impact on OCI or the Group’s operating, investing and financing cash
flows.

94 | LBC Express Holdings, Inc. 2018 Annual Report | 95

- 8 -

*SGVFS035589*

The impact of adoption of PFRS 15 on the accounts in the consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2018 follows:

Amounts prepared under
PFRS 15 PAS 18 Increase (decrease)

Service revenue P=12,514,177,564 P=12,538,118,134 (P=23,940,570)
Cost of services 8,563,582,476 8,569,877,919 (6,295,443)
Gross profit 3,950,595,088 3,968,240,215 (17,645,127)
Operating expenses 2,582,946,411 2,582,946,411 –
Other income (charges) 449,048,569 449,048,569 –
Income before income tax 1,816,697,246 1,834,342,373 (17,645,127)
Provision for income tax 467,666,189 472,994,863 (5,328,674)
Net income P=1,349,031,057 P=1,361,347,510 (P=12,316,453)

The impact of PFRS 15 on the accounts in the consolidated statement of financial position as at
December 31, 2018 follows:

Amounts prepared under
PFRS 15 PAS 18 Increase (decrease)

Assets
Trade and other receivables P=1,642,133,769 P=1,744,122,274 (P=101,988,505)
Deferred tax asset - net 302,277,269 290,901,046 11,376,223

Liabilities
Accounts and other payables 2,806,169,280 2,780,223,389 25,945,891
Income tax payable 126,565,090 131,655,373 (5,090,283)

Equity
Retained earnings 1,625,483,991 1,736,951,880 (111,467,889)

a. Impact of adoption of PFRS 15:

The Group is in the business of logistics and money remittance which are sold separately as
identified and have distinct contracts with customers.

The adjustment to revenue pertains to the recognition of logistics revenue over time using
output method wherein revenue is recognized on the basis of direct measurement of the value
to the customer relative to the remaining services promised under the contract.  The
measurement of the progress used the estimated period travelled (measured in days) of the
goods being delivered over the period from the date of acceptance up to the delivery date.

[…]

Increase by 5% P=125,524,123 P=106,563,899
Decrease by 5% (125,524,123) (217,826,174)

- 79 -

*SGVFS035589*

Interest rate risk and credit spread sensitivity analysis
Except for the credit spread used in the valuation of the convertible redeemable bond, the Group’s
exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rate relates primarily to its notes payable that are
subject to repricing.  The Group regularly monitors its interest rate exposure in interest rates
movements. Management minimizes its interest rate risk by resorting to short-term financing, as
needed and believes that cash generated from normal operations are sufficient to pay its obligation as
they fall due.

The value of the Group’s convertible redeemable bond is driven primarily by two risk factors:
underlying stock prices and interest rates.  Interest rates are driven by using risk-free rate, which is a
market observable input, and credit spread, which is not based on observable market data.  The
following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in credit spread, with all
other variables held constant, on the fair value of the Group’s embedded conversion option of the
convertible redeemable bond.

Effect in fair value
2018 2017

Credit spread +1% P=58,315,936 (P=2,616,426)
Credit spread -1% (63,189,129) (8,033,086)

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk from inability to meet obligations when they become due because of failure
to liquidate assets or obtain adequate funding.  The Group ensures that sufficient liquid assets are
available to meet short-term funding and regulatory capital requirements.

The Group has a policy of regularly monitoring its cash position to ensure that maturing liabilities
will be adequately met.

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash, the availability of funding
through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to close out market